

No. 142, Original

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF FLORIDA,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

STATE OF GEORGIA,

*Defendant.*

---

**On Exceptions To The Report  
Of The Special Master**

---

**GEORGIA'S REPLY TO FLORIDA'S  
EXCEPTIONS TO THE REPORT OF THE  
SPECIAL MASTER**

---

CHRISTOPHER M. CARR  
*Attorney General of Georgia*  
SARAH HAWKINS WARREN  
*Solicitor General*  
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY  
GENERAL  
40 Capitol Square, SW  
Atlanta, GA 30334  
(404) 656-3300

CHRISTOPHER LANDAU, P.C.  
CRAIG S. PRIMIS, P.C.  
*Counsel of Record*  
K. WINN ALLEN  
DEVORA W. ALLON  
ANDREW PRUITT  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
655 Fifteenth St., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 879-5000  
*cprimis@kirkland.com*

July 31, 2017

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Background.....	5
B. Procedural History .....	10
1. The Trial.....	12
2. The Special Master’s Report.....	21
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	23
ARGUMENT .....	27
I. The Special Master Applied The Correct Legal Standard In Finding That Florida Failed To Prove Its Case.....	28
A. The Special Master Correctly Required Florida To Prove Effective Redress.....	28
B. Florida’s Burden Was One Of Clear And Convincing Evidence .....	35
II. Florida Failed To Prove That A Consumption Cap Would Provide Effective Relief.....	38
A. Florida’s Claims Cannot Be Squared With The United States’ Description Of Its Own Reservoir Operations.....	38
B. Any Benefit To Florida From A Consumption Cap Would Be “Uncertain And Speculative” .....	43
1. The Corps’ Practice Is To Offset Flint River Flows During Drought .....	44
2. The Special Master Found Georgia’s Consumption Cap Modeling “Reliable”	

And Florida’s To Suffer From “Critical Shortcomings”.....	46
3. Florida Has Admitted That The Only Way To Materially Increase State-Line Flows During Drought Is By Involving The Corps.....	49
4. Florida Failed To Prove That The Corps Would Exercise “Discretion” To Pass Along Additional Water From Georgia During Drought.....	51
C. Florida Failed To Prove Meaningful Benefits From Increased Overall Flows .....	53
D. The Special Master’s Consideration Of The Role Of The Corps Was Proper .....	55
III.Principles Of Equity Support The Special Master’s Recommendation.....	57
CONCLUSION.....	59

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	42
<i>Chase Bank USA N.A. v. McCoy</i> , 562 U.S. 195 (2011).....	42
<i>Colorado v. Kansas</i> , 320 U.S. 383 (1943).....	37
<i>Colorado v. New Mexico</i> , 459 U.S. 176 (1982).....	3, 4, 24, 29, 30, 33, 34, 36, 37, 38, 57
<i>Colorado v. New Mexico</i> , 467 U.S. 310 (1984).....	34, 37, 38, 39, 52
<i>Foster v. Mansfield</i> , 146 U.S. 88 (1892).....	58
<i>Idaho ex rel. Evans v. Oregon</i> , 444 U.S. 380 (1980).....	4, 27, 30, 31, 32, 36, 57, 60
<i>Idaho ex rel. Evans v. Oregon</i> , 462 U.S. 1017 (1983).....	29, 31, 33
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	57
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981).....	38
<i>Pennsylvania v. New Jersey</i> , 426 U.S. 660 (1976) ( <i>per curiam</i> ).....	29
<i>Washington v. Oregon</i> , 297 U.S. 517 (1936).....	4, 5, 29, 30, 32, 33, 36, 57, 59

<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992) .....	38
<b>Rules and Statutes</b>	
16 U.S.C. §§ 661-667e .....	7
43 U.S.C. § 390b .....	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(7) .....	11
Flood Control Act of 1962, Pub. L. No. 87- 874, 76 Stat. 1173 (1962) .....	7
River and Harbor Act of 1945, Pub. L. No. 79-14, 59 Stat. 10 (1945) .....	7
River and Harbor Act of 1946, Pub. L. No. 79-525, 60 Stat. 634 (1946) .....	7
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
27A Am. Jur. 2d <i>Equity</i> § 91.....	58
30A C.J.S. <i>Equity</i> § 15.....	58
H.R. Doc. No. 76-342 (1939).....	7
